
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 TOWN CENTRE AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - 
UPDATE   

 

6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 
LAUNCH AND DETAILS   

(Pages 7 - 18) 

7 BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE    

8 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS AND TOWN DEALS FOR 
KIDSGROVE AND NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME   

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 19 - 22) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Beeston, Bettley-Smith, Burnett, Edginton-Plunkett, Gorton, 

Grocott, Hutchison (Vice-Chair), Moffat, Panter, Skelding and G White 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 12th December, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Denise French - 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

(Chair) 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Allport 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 
D Jones 

S Jones 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 
Whieldon 
S White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/10/22 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12th October, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bettley-Smith 

Burnett 
Edginton-Plunkett 
 

Gorton 
Grocott 
Hutchison 
 

Moffat 
Panter 
Skelding 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Beeston 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Nesta Barker Head of Regulatory Services 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

3. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee discussed the work programme. 
 
Members raised the following suggestions for future items: 
 

 A53/Basford Bank bus gate proposals – although this was an item for Health, 
Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee, Members felt there could be 
economic impacts from the proposals and asked whether a report could also 
be submitted to this committee. 

 Local Plan – Members sought reassurance that the Local Plan would be 
submitted to the committee at the appropriate time which was confirmed. 

 Cost of Living – Members suggested the regular updates on Town Deals and 
Future High Street funds include reference to any impacts of the cost of living 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://svmma/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4185
https://youtu.be/3bo_qHBI798


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/10/22 

  
2 

crisis plus the implications for partnerships with Aspire who it was understood 
were reviewing the training and charitable arms of their business. 

 
Resolved: that the items listed be discussed further at the scrutiny management 
meeting between the Chair and Vice Chair, Portfolio Holders and officers.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS - WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 this item was 
considered as a matter of urgency due to the information being received after the 
agenda had been published. 
  
The Chief Executive updated on Walleys Quarry as follows: 

 The Environment Agency had the primary role in regulating the site to ensure 
there was no significant pollution arising from activity at the site; this was 
based on the definition of pollution from the Environmental Permitting 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2016 

 The council 
[...]
e on the site did 
represent Best Practicable Means but it was also recognised that this could 
change over time. 

 There were various other requirements to the agreement including a 
commitment that the council and WQL engage constructively in good faith, 
WQL carry out specific community engagement measures including giving 
advance notice of activities that might give rise to odours, refreshing the 
Liaison committee and making recordings of these meetings publically 
available.  

 WQL had agreed to pay the council £400k towards the council’s costs in 
responding to the appeal plus £60k towards future monitoring activities.  

 A graph was shown of the monthly exceedances of the World Health 
Organisation annoyance levels at the 4 air quality monitoring stations and the 
complaint numbers to the council. The levels of exceedances had greatly 
reduced over the timescale and complaints had reduced.  

 A comparison of the situation over the past 18 months showed exceedances 
were at 34% in April 2021 compared to 2-4% in September 2022. The site 
now contained 80-85% of capped materials compared to 39% in May 2021. 

Members welcomed the agreement and the acknowledgement by the operators that 
the landfill was the source of the odour. The community engagement was also a 
positive step. 
 
Members congratulated the Chief Executive, Head of Environmental Health, Head of 
Legal and all other officers involved in the case for their hard work and success over 
the lengthy process. Members asked that their thanks be recorded.  
 
Members raised the following points: 

 Was there any feedback on the settlement details from the protest groups? 
The committee was advised that feedback was mostly via social media and 
was positive. 

 Reassurance was sought that the measures in place would be effective and 
improve the situation. The Chief Executive responded that he had given a 
personal commitment to give his time and effort into the relationship with both 
WQL and the Environment Agency. 

 Were there any solutions to lorries queueing outside the site? The Leader 
explained this was a County Council issue and a planning application had 
been submitted by WQL to allow lorries to wait on site, there had been some 
concerns raised but these should be addressed through planning conditions. 
It was hoped the application would be considered before the end of the year. 

 Did the council have a robust process should odours occur? The committee 
was informed that the council’s officers had experience in finding odours and 
investigating whether they were causing a statutory nuisance. The Abatement 
Notice being in place meant action could be taken should the Notice be 
breached. The council was in a strong position to engage with the operators 
and to take any action if needed. 

 Concerns were raised about the regulatory role of the Environment Agency 
(EA). The Chief Executive advised he had written to the EA to query whether 
enough was done in response to the huge amount of public complaints about 
odours from Walleys Quarry and whether the regulatory framework was fit for 
purpose. The issue had also been taken up by A Bell, MP. 

 What was the process when complaints were submitted? In this case there 
would be investigations as to whether there could be a Statutory Nuisance. If 
this did appear to be the case then data would be shared with WQL to try to 
understand any reasons and whether Best Practicable Means were in place. 

Page 5



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/10/22 

  
4 

It would not be possible to prosecute if BPM were in place. Should the 
problems persist and BPM were not in place then a process would commence 
to discuss with the Secretary of State for the Environment regarding possible 
prosecution. The new arrangements around data and information sharing 
should mean there were no unexpected occurrences.  

 What was the membership of the Liaison Committee? This was confirmed as 
representatives of the Borough Council, County Council, Parish Council, 
Environment Agency, WQL, representatives of the local community. The 
membership would be reviewed to ensure it was fit for purpose.  

The Chair concluded the discussion by thanking officers again for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received and noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
  
 
 

 
Councillor Gary White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/3bo_qHBI798?t=430


  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

06 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Newcastle-under-Lyme 850 Year Celebrations 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Development and Growth 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

This report updates Cabinet in relation to the work being undertaken by the Council to plan for the 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough 850 Year anniversary celebrations in 2023. It recommends the programme 
of activity, the launch of the 850 Website and the legacy programme planned as a consequence of the 
year-long celebration, with a view to the Year being a Civic, Community and Legacy creation event. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agrees the Programme of Activities planned so far for the 850th Year of Celebrations 
 

2. Notes the financial contributions received to date to fund the programme and endorses the 
further work to raise contributions for the Celebrations. 
 

3. Agrees to launch an 850th Year Website for residents, organisations and businesses to 
easily access information about the Year of Celebrations and opportunities to be involved. 
 

4. Agree to the legacy programme envisaged for the 850 Year Celebrations 
 

5. Agree to introduce a heritage blue plaque nomination scheme 
 

6. Agrees that the Heritage Champion, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 
along with the Executive Director Development and Growth finalise the programme once 
Scrutiny have reviewed the plans for the year / events and are then delegated to enter into 
such agreements and licences to deliver the programme of activity and to be able to add or 
remove events / activities as may be required. 
 

Reasons 
 
The council wants to celebrate the 850th Anniversary of the Charter that established the Loyal and Ancient 
Borough of Newcastle under Lyme, in 2023. 
 
As a major milestone in the Borough’s history, it is proposed to celebrate throughout the year with a 
programme of cultural and heritage events and activities. 
 
The council wants to use the anniversary to create a lasting legacy for the borough and its people. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. In 1173 Newcastle was first recorded as a town and borough and around this time was granted 
its first charter protecting the rights of its people. The charter itself is lost but its existence is 
confirmed by later charters. In 1973 the Borough held 800th anniversary celebrations, attended by 
the Queen and it is hoped that this Year of Celebration will continue the legacy of that anniversary. 
 

1.2. At Cabinet June 2022 it was agreed that a Programme of Activity for the 850th Year Celebrations 
would be produced and that this would be put forward to a future Cabinet for approval. To this 
end an 850 Working Group has been established to develop such a programme. This carried on 
from the cross party heritage working group that had considered a variety of activity suggestions, 
consulted with external partners and stakeholders for suggestions over a year and half and 
established the narrative for the programme and scope of the activities. 

 
 
2. Update and Proposals 

 
2.1 Programme of activities   

 
2.1.1 Celebrate Newcastle people from the Past and Present. An exciting and engaging year-
long programme of activity has been developed by the museum and other partners, with monthly 
activity themes to celebrate famous and influential past and
[...]
lopment Goals (UNSDG) 
 

     

 
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 

 10.1 This is not a Key Decision 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
n/a 

  
12. List of Appendices 

 
 12.1 850 Celebration Brochure with current event list. 

 
13. Background Papers 

 
N/a 

 
  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



2023
Celebrating the 850th year 
of the Borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme

2023 will be a year-long celebration of the borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme; its history, its culture, its 
people – past and present. 

In 1173 Newcastle-under-Lyme was given Royal Charter of Incorporation 
status by King Henry II, making it a borough. This gave the area a new 
prominence and allowed it to hold markets in the town centre. Next year will 
be the 850th anniversary of the charter status. 

The ‘850’ celebrations will provide a free-to-attend programme of enjoyable, 
inclusive and long-lasting shared experiences for the residents of the Borough 
of Newcastle-under-Lyme as well as those who work in and visit the Borough.

The Year is also an important and vital opportunity to create a lasting legacy 
for the Borough with new events, sponsorships and projects that will live long 
after the 850 celebrations have concluded.

P
age 13



To celebrate the 850th anniversary of the Borough receiving its Royal Charter, the Borough, through a series of events 
and activities aimed at creating a Civic, Community and Legacy Programme for the residents, businesses and visitors 
through the year, we aim to showcase all that is great about the Borough and celebrate with pride and passion.

The Royal Charter gave special rights and freedoms to Borough residents that went on to help shape the Borough as 
we know it. Perhaps most notably this included the right to hold an outdoor market, a long-held tradition that is still an 
important aspect of the town’s vitality and success.

The Borough is, of course, steeped in history. Did you know that Newcastle-under-L
[...]
g Celebration & Performing Arts
• July – Sports
• August – Heroes of the Borough
• September – Rights and Protests
• October – Art
• November – Science and Engineering
• December – Local Heroes

Legacy Programme
Plans are in progress to achieve legacy programme:

• 850 Lyme Tree planting sponsorship programme
• A new book of the History of the Borough and the Celebrations of the 

Year
• An 850 Celebration Subway Mural at Queens Gardens
• Aspiration Keele - aspiring local students to study at Keele University
• Annual Local History Lecture 
• The establishment of a Local Heroes Award Ceremony each year to 

continue to focus on the rising stars of the Borough.
• A statue of the late Queen Elizabeth II. 

“As a major milestone in the Borough’s history, it is proposed to 
celebrate throughout the year with a programme of cultural and 
heritage events and activities.

The council wants to use the anniversary to create a lasting legacy 
for the borough and its people.”

Celebration Window Display Competition – organised by the town 
centre BID.

Virtual Display of Former Mayors – photographs and virtual 
imagery.

‘Newcastles of the World’ - possibility of video submissions from 
each Newcastle to be facilitated at Brampton Museum.

Town centre displays - Lamp-post flags displaying the logo will be 
on display around the town centre ring road. 

Bunting in Queen’s Gardens and around the Guildhall area.

Themed event Markets in the town centre. 

Merchandising
Schools will be presented with special edition mugs for 
participating Year Groups at schools engaged across the Borough.

There will be a new Book of Newcastle which will be available at 
the Museum. 

A Schools Information Pack will be available online with a 
programme of themed activities that schools can get involved in.

P
age 15



Businesses are welcome to join us.
There are various opportunities to be involved in the year of celebrations, through volun-
teering time, support in kind or through financial co
[...]
nd Recycling 

Councillor Fear - Cabinet Member – Strategic Planning  

This committee scrutinises how the council influences, affects and interacts with the natural and built environment. It also 

scrutinises how the council influences, affects and interacts with the local, regional and national economy.  

The core Work Programme is determined at the beginning of the municipal year. Issues can be added throughout the year with the 

Chair’s approval or where a new priority area comes to the Committee’s attention.  

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact Denise French on 01782 742211 or at 

denise.french@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES 

15 June 2022 HS2 – look ahead to the next 
12 months on works impacting 
on the Borough 
Sustainable Environment 
Strategy, Action Plan 

Requested by the Chair 
 
 
Regular update as requested by the Committee 
 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:denise.french@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
Future High Streets Fund 
update & Town Investment 
Plans for Newcastle and 
Kidsgrove – update on 
progress 
 
Borough Local Plan  
 
Police presence in the town 
centre 
 

 
Regular update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested by the Committee following the presentation by the 
BID Manager  

1 August 2022 Borough Local Plan Call-In To deal with a Call-In 

1 September 2022 Recycling and Waste Services 
Update – Town Centre Impact 
Future High Streets Fund and 
Town Deals for Kidsgrove and 
Newcastle under Lyme 

 
 
Regular update 

12 December 2022 Strategic management of the 
Town Centre 
Future High Streets Fund and 
Town Deals for Kidsgrove and 
Newcastle under Lyme 
850 Commemorations 
Local Plan timings and next 
steps 

Requested by the committee.  
 
Regular update 

16 March 2023 A53/Bus Gate  

  8 June 2023 HS2 Update  

 21 September 2023   

   7 December 2023   

 18 March 2024   

  20 June 2024   

  12 September 2024   

P
age 20



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

    9 December 2024   

  13 March 2025   

  19 June 2025   

  11 September 2025   

    8 December 2025   

  19 March 2026   

  17 June 2026   

 

October 2022 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 LAUNCH AND DETAILS
	850 Document v1.4 (Facing Pages)

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/22 

  
1 

ECONOMY & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12th December, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Gary White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bettley-Smith 

Burnett 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Hutchison 
Moffat 
 

Skelding 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Beeston, Edginton-Plunkett and Panter 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Barry Panter) 

 
 
Officers: Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 Deputy Mayor - Councillor 
Simon White 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

3. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet.  
 

4. TOWN CENTRE AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - UPDATE  
 
The BID representatives were not available to attend this meeting and would be 
invited to the next one.  
 

5. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 850 CELEBRATIONS IN 2023 LAUNCH AND 
DETAILS  
 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=467&MId=4130
https://youtu.be/Ymj3jzkZHfU


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/22 

  
2 

Councillor Simon White, Deputy Mayor and Heritage Champion, introduced the 
report on the programme of commemorations for the 850 years of the Borough of 
Newcastle under Lyme. The council had set up a Working Group which had met 
regularly to plan the programme.  
 
The Leader provided more detail on the plans which were set out in the report and 
included Civic, community and legacy celebrations and events. A dedicated area on 
the website displayed the programme and information. There were various 
sponsorship packages available and £35k in sponsorship had been committed to 
date. Local schools would be able to get involved. The logo had been designed by 
the council’s in-house team. 
 
Members raised queries as follows: 
 

 Would the King’s Coronation be included within the plans? The committee 
was advised that the programme would complement the Coronation. 

 Were there opportunities for other events to be added as the programme 
progressed? The committee was informed that the council welcomed all 
involvement from across the borough and events could be ‘badged’ as 850 
commemorations if wished. Town and Parish Councils were encouraged to 
participate and had been contacted.  

 The proposals were welcomed particularly the civic pride elements and it was 
hoped could lead to the relaunch of the Civic Society. 

 Was there any involvement by Newcastle College? The college was working 
with Daniel Jones, the council’s Culture and Dance Leader, regarding a 
performance. 

 Could the programme run without sponsorship? All elements could be funded 
except the legacy of a statue for Queen Elizabeth II which would require 
external funding/sponsorship. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be received and noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
The committee received an update on the current position with the Borough Local 
Plan. The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg, updated that the council was currently 
calling for brownfield sites to be identified. There would be a consultation in spring 
2023 on preferred sites with the final Plan to be submitted to Council by the end of 
the year.  
 
Members queried the confidence in the timescales and were advised there was a 
detailed Project Plan in place and regular monitoring to ensure the Plan kept on 
track. 
 
Members requested an update on the current position with the Borough Local Plan 
be included on every agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Borough Local Plan be included as an agenda item for each 
meeting for the foreseeable future.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

https://youtu.be/Ymj3jzkZHfU?t=153
https://youtu.be/Ymj3jzkZHfU?t=1022


  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/22 

  
3 

7. FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS AND TOWN DEALS FOR KIDSGROVE AND 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  
 
The committee considered the Future High Street Funds and Town Deals for 
Kidsgrove and Newcastle under Lyme: 
 
FHSF: Ryecroft site: 

 Morgan Sindall had been appointed to support delivery of the car park and 
were preparing a planning application. 

 A feasibility study was underway for the provision of a mid-range hotel. 

 Planning applications for Aspire HQ and residential development were due in 
2023. 

 Funding streams were outlined. 
FHSF York Place: 

 Wilmott Dixon appointed to support delivery of the proposed development of 
ground floor retail/leisure/restaurant with office space above. Funding was as 
shown. 

Kidsgrove Town Deal: 

 There were 5 projects with the current position as stated – Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre was now open; Chatterley Valley works and the Railway Station 
enhancements – for both projects the design works had begun and funding 
was being finalised; Shared Service hub – business case was being approved 
and design works and scope had been agreed.  

Newcastle Town Deal: 

 There were 9 projects with the current position as stated – Knutton 
Masterplan designs were being developed following consultation; Cross 
Street, Chesterton – feasibility study for the next phase was being developed; 
Walking and Cycling routes were being progressed by Staffordshire County 
Council; the design for the former Zanziber site had been agreed and the 
Midway proposals were awaiting the operation of the car park at Ryecroft; 
Centre for Performing Arts – the preferred location had been identified and 
the Business Case was being finalised; Digital Society – the premise had 
been secured and grant agreement was being finalised; GB Broad Band and 
EV Charging Points were both being initialised. 

 The funding for each project was outlined along with the inflationary 
pressures and other considerations. 

Members referred to York Place and asked how confident was the council that the 
units would be filled and income received when there were already a number of 
empty units in the town centre. In response, the committee was informed that the 
design made it a modern, flexible and efficient space with lower operating costs due 
to the zero carbon design. There was no such similar offer in the town.  
A query was raised around the hotel proposal and whether there was a contingency 
plan should no provider come forward? In this case, the council would look into 
developing the site and a consultant was investigating whether this was feasible.  
Members asked who the council’s partners were in the delivery of all the schemes 
and were business plans available? It was agreed that in future the presentation 
would be circulated in advance of the meeting and that all available information 
would be shared.   
Members also asked about the current position with the Sky Building and were 
advised that works would continue in the next few weeks.  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

(a) The update be noted. 



  
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - 12/12/22 

  
4 

(b) The presentation be circulated in advance of the meeting for all future 
meetings to enable Councillors to identify in advance any areas for which 
further information is needed.  

 

Click here to watch the debate 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. As discussed at the meeting, the 
item from the BID would be deferred to the March meeting along with the A53/Bus 
Gate Full Business Case if it was ready and the regular items relating to the Future 
High Streets Funds/Town Deals and the Borough Local Plan. Members asked 
whether scrutiny could consider social housing providers as this had been an issue 
raised with some Members particularly relating to ongoing maintenance works at 
properties. It was agreed that this would be added to the Work Programme for 
March. In addition, it was agreed to set up a sub-committee to review social housing 
provision across the Borough and the work plans for Aspire Housing.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Work Programme be updated as discussed at the meeting.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

 
Councillor Gary White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/Ymj3jzkZHfU?t=1353
https://youtu.be/Ymj3jzkZHfU?t=3732

